

US EPA ARCHIVE DOCUMENT

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

Nos. 00-2238, 00-2239

UNITED STATES,
Appellant & Cross-Appellee

v.

JAMES M. KNOTT, SR.; RIVERDALE MILLS CORP.,
Defendants, Appellees, and Cross-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

PATTY MERKAMP STEMLER
Attorney, Department of Justice
Criminal Division

DAVID M. UHLMANN
JARED GOLDSTEIN
JOHN L. SMELTZER
Attorneys, Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 305-0343

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Nature of the Case	3
B. Course of Proceedings	3
C. Disposition Below	6
D. Applicable Clean Water Act Provisions	6
Statement of Facts	7
A. Background	7
B. Civil Investigation	9
1. Initial Complaint	9
2. Sampling on October 21, 1997	10
3. Conditions of Treatment System on October 21, 1997	15
C. Criminal Investigation	17
1. November 1997 Search	17
2. July 1998 Search	19
D. Findings on Hyde Amendment Application	21

Summary of Argument 24

Standard of Review 26

Argument 27

 I. The District Court Erred in Its Application of The
 “Vexatious” Standard 27

 A. The Hyde Amendment Provides for Recovery of
 Attorneys Fees and Costs Only in Cases of
 Prosecutorial Misconduct 27

 B. The District Court Did Not Require the Defendants to
 Prove Prosecutorial Misconduct 30

 II. The District Court Clearly Erred in Finding That There Was No
 “Credible Evidence” to Support the Charges in the Indictment 35

 A. The District Court Failed to Address Evidence Proffered
 by the United States 36

 1. The United States Had Ample Evidence to Prove
 the Charges in the Indictment 36

 2. The District Court Misinterpreted Sampling
 Evidence 40

 B. The District Court Had No Grounds for Discrediting the
 United States’ Evidence Collection 44

 III. The Conduct of Agents and Prosecutors in this Case Was Not
 “Vexatious” or Otherwise Unprofessional 48

 IV. Because the Defendants Failed to Proffer Sufficient Evidence to
 Support a Hyde Amendment Award, There Are No Grounds for
 Further Proceedings on Remand 53

Conclusion 55

Certificate of Compliance with Typeface and Length Limitations 56

Certificate of Service 57

Addenda

1. Memorandum & Opinion of the Hon. Nathaniel M. Gorton, United States District Judge, dated July 27, 2000 (Ruling on Hyde Amendment application)
2. Memorandum & Opinion of the Hon. Nathaniel M. Gorton, United States District Judge, dated February 16, 1999 (Ruling on Motion to Suppress Evidence)
3. Hyde Amendment, Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440, 2519 (1997) (reprinted in 18 U.S.C. § 3006A, historical and statutory notes)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 50

Christianburg Garment Co. v. EEOC, 434 U.S. 4112 (1978) 32,33

Davila-Perez v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 202 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2000) 29

In re 1997 Grand Jury, 215 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2000) 28,29,31

Local 285 v. Nonotuck Resource Associates, Inc., 64 F.3d 735
 (1st Cir. 1995) 32

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996) 52

United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc., 272 U.S. 1 (1926) 52

United States v. Gilbert, 198 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 1999) 26-33,44,50

United States v. Lindberg, 220 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2000) 26,28,29,31

United States v. One Parcel of Real Property, 960 F.2d 200
 (1st Cir. 1992) 26,28

United States v. Truesdale, 211 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2000) 26,28,29

Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray, 208 F.3d 288
 (1st Cir. 2000) 26

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS:

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

Hyde Amendment, Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997)
 (reprinted in 18 U.S.C. § 3006A, historical
 and statutory notes) 2,3,27-28

18 U.S.C. § 3500 (Jencks Act) 50

28 U.S.C. 1291 1

Equal Access to Justice Act (“EAJA”):
 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A) 27-8

Clean Water Act:

33 U.S.C. § 1251	6
33 U.S.C. § 1311	6
33 U.S.C. § 1317(b)(4)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2)(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2)(A)	7

40 C.F.R. § 403.5(b)(2)	7
-------------------------------	---

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16	50
---	----

U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts Local Rule 83.2A	49
--	----

U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts Local Rule 116	23
--	----

MISCELLANEOUS:

Ballentine’s Law Dictionary 1341 (3 rd Ed. 1969)	
(definition of “vexatious”)	29
Black’s Law Dictionary 139 (6 th ed. 1990)	
(definition of “bad faith”)	30
Black’s Law Dictionary 668 (6 th ed. 1990)	
(definition of “frivolous”)	30,34
Black’s Law Dictionary 1559 (7 th ed. 1999)	
(definition of “vexatious suit”)	29,31
